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DECISION


The licenses of Dusan Radovich and Charter Funerals of Missouri, LLC, (Respondents) are subject to discipline for failing to post Radovich’s license, but not on any other charge.  

Procedure


The State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (Board) filed an amended complaint on April 11, 2002.  The amended complaint alleges that Respondents’ conduct related to recordkeeping is cause for discipline.  


Respondents raised a claim for attorney fees in their answer.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.560 provides that such an action shall be a separate contested case, and specific statutes set forth the pleading requirements for such claims.  Therefore, we dismiss Respondents’ claim for attorney fees and make no findings of fact or conclusions of law on that claim.  


We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on November 13, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Sharon K. Euler represented the Board.  Thomas M. Franklin, with the Franklin Law Firm, represented Respondents.  The Board filed the last written argument on February 18, 2003.  

Findings of Fact

1. Charter Funerals of Missouri, LLC (Charter) is a limited liability company with its headquarters in Shawnee, Kansas (Kansas office).  It also has an administrative office at 1512 Main Street, Suite 100, Grandview, Missouri, 64030.  The Board has not issued a funeral establishment (establishment) license for either of those offices.

2. Charter holds two establishment licenses: 

a. No. FE 2604 for 5000 Blue Ridge Cutoff, Kansas City, Missouri, 64133 (Blue Ridge); and 

b. No. FE 2623 for 77 NE 72nd Street, Kansas City, Missouri, 64118 (Gladstone)  

(the sites).  Those licenses are, and were at all relevant times, active and valid.  Neither site used any room for embalming.  

3. For both sites, Charter has designated Dusan Radovich as “funeral director in charge.”  Radovich holds Missouri funeral director License No. 6973.  That license is, and was at all times relevant herein, active and valid.  

4. From January 20, 2000, through February 12, 2001, Respondents did not maintain all purchase agreements, authorizations to embalm, and authorizations to cremate (disputed documents) for the previous 12 months at the site where the funeral directing actually took place (on-site).  During that time, Respondents maintained some of the disputed documents at its Kansas office, which was not licensed by the Board.  

Communications in Late 2000

5. By letter to Respondents dated October 23, 2000, the Board cited Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(23).  It stated that Respondents must maintain the disputed documents on-site.  The letter stated that the Board would return to review documents.  By telephone call on November 11, 2000, Respondents invited the Board to inspect the disputed documents at Merriam Kansas, a location between the Kansas office and the Missouri border.  

6. By letter to Respondents dated November 15, 2000, the Board stated that Respondents must maintain the disputed documents on-site and invited Radovich to appear before the Board to discuss the issue.  On December 5, 2000, Radovich appeared before the Board.  

7. By letter to Respondents dated December 18, 2000, the Board cited §§ 333.071 and 333.101, RSMo; and Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070 (8), (9), (19)(B), (22), and (23).  The letter also notified Respondents of an impending inspection.    

Inspections

8. Respondents maintained the disputed documents for its sites at the following locations.    

Period 



Inspected

Site


Location
a. 1/20/99 to 1/20/00

1/20/00

Blue Ridge

Kansas office

b. “



“


Gladstone

Kansas office

c. 2/15/00 to 8/31/00

2/15/01

Blue Ridge

Blue Ridge

d. “



“


Gladstone

Blue Ridge

e. 2/12/01 to 12/31/01

2/12/02

Blue Ridge 

Blue Ridge

f. 2/12/01 to 8/31/01

“


Gladstone 

Blue Ridge

g. 8/31/01 to 12/31/01

2/11/02

Gladstone

Gladstone      

9. As of the 2001 and 2002 inspections, Respondents maintained the most recent disputed documents (8/31/00 to 2/15/01 and 12/31/01 to 2/11/02) at its Kansas office until they were completed, and then transported the completed documents to a Missouri site.  

10. On February 11, 2002, Respondents did not display licenses, or duplicates of licenses, at Gladstone as follows: 

Licensee


Type of License
License No.
a. Anaya, Bridget R. 
Embalmer


7559

b. “



Funeral director

7272

c. Anaya, John F.

Embalmer


7402

d. “



Funeral director

6795

e. Denton, Daniel A. 
Funeral director

7274 

f. Friend, Ashley 

Funeral director
2001015771

g. Friend, Nathan 

Funeral director
2001010102

h. Examilotis, John

Funeral director

6928

i. Radovich, Dusan 

Funeral director

6973

Each of those persons was an employee of Charter under the supervision of Radovich.   

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 333.121.2.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Respondents are subject to discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board argues that Radovich is generally subject to discipline for Charter’s failures under § 333.061.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2001, which requires a funeral license applicant to show: 


That the establishment is under the general management and the supervision of a duly licensed funeral director[.]

(Emphasis added.)
  We defer to the Board’s interpretation of laws that the statutes charge the Board to enforce, including the regulations that the Board has made under that statutory charge and the statutes themselves, but not if such interpretation is plainly contrary to the language of such provision.  Foremost-McKesson v. Davis, 488 S.W.2d 193, 197 (Mo. banc 1972).  

Count I

In Count I, the Board cites Respondents’ conduct relating to maintaining records other than licenses.  The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(6), which allows discipline for:

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

In addition, the Board argues that Respondents’ violations after the communications in late 2000 are cause for discipline under section 333.121.2(5), which allows discipline for:

[M]isconduct[
] . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [a licensee.] 

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  

A.  Unauthorized Funeral Directing 

The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline for maintaining the records in Kansas, as Findings 8.a and b set forth, because maintaining records constitutes practicing funeral directing at an unlicensed facility.    

The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(6) for violating § 333.071:  

The business or profession of an individual licensed to practice embalming or funeral directing shall be conducted and engaged in at a funeral establishment.  This section does not prevent a licensed funeral director owning or employed by a licensed funeral establishment from conducting an individual funeral from another and different funeral establishment or at a church, residence, public hall, or lodge room[;]

(emphasis added), its Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.060(22):

The business and practice of funeral directing may be conducted only from a fixed place or establishment which has been licensed by the board[;]

and its Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(9):

The professional business and practice of funeral directing shall be conducted only from a fixed place or establishment which has been licensed by the board[.]  


We disagree that Respondents violated those provisions because maintaining records does not constitute the practice of funeral directing.  Section 333.011(7) provides the following definition:

"Practice of funeral directing", engaging by an individual in the business of preparing, otherwise than by embalming, for the burial, disposal or transportation out of this state of, and the directing and supervising of the burial or disposal of, dead human bodies or engaging in the general control, supervision or management of the operations of a funeral establishment.

The plain language of that statute defines funeral directing as the general control, supervision, or management of an establishment’s operations.  Maintaining records is part of the establishment’s operation, but is not equivalent to general control, supervision, or management.  If it were, every file clerk in every establishment would be a funeral director.  Therefore, maintaining the records in Kansas did not constitute practicing funeral directing at an unlicensed site.
    

The Board also argues that maintaining the records in Kansas is cause for discipline under § 333.121.2(10), which allows discipline for:

Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

The Board has not shown that any unlicensed person maintained any records in Kansas.  However, even if it did, and even if maintaining records constituted the practice of funeral directing, § 333.021.2 expressly allows it as follows:

No person shall engage in the practice of funeral directing unless he has a license issued under this chapter nor shall any person use in connection with his name or business any of the words . . . implying that he is in the business defined as funeral directing herein, unless he or the individual having control, 

supervision or management of his business is duly licensed to practice funeral directing in this state.

(Emphasis added.)  The individual having control, supervision or management of the establishments—Radovich—is duly licensed to practice funeral directing in this state.  Therefore, maintaining the records in Kansas did not assist anyone in the unauthorized practice of funeral directing.  

We conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline for maintaining disputed documents in Kansas.  

B.  Location of Records

The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 333.121.2(6) for the conduct at Findings 8.a, b, d, f, and Finding 9.  The Board argues that such conduct constitutes failing to maintain the disputed documents on-site and denying the Board access to them.  The Board argues that such conduct violated its regulations.  

1.  Regulation Requiring Compliance With Inspections

The Board argues that Respondents violated its Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(9), which states in part:

Every funeral establishment must provide and allow access to any member or duly authorized agent of the board for the purpose of inspection as provided by sections 333.061 and 333.101, RSMo.  If any representative of the funeral establishment fails or refuses to provide or allow access, it shall be considered a violation of this rule by the funeral establishment and by the funeral director in charge of the funeral establishment.  Additionally, if the funeral establishment representative who fails or refuses to provide or allow access holds any license or registration issued by this board, that person shall be in violation of this rule.

(Emphasis added.)  That regulation refers expressly to access for inspections under §§ 333.061 and 333.101.  Where the language of a statute is clear and unambiguous, there is no room for 

construction.  Metro Auto Auction v. Director of Revenue, 707 S.W.2d 397, 401 (Mo. banc 1986).  We will not supply, insert, or read words into that provision.   State ex rel. May Dep't Stores Co. v. Weinstein, 395 S.W.2d 525, 527 (Mo. App., St.L. 1965).

Section 333.101 provides:

The board or any member thereof or any agent duly authorized by it may enter the office, premises, establishment or place of business of any funeral service licensee in this state or any office, premises, establishment or place where the practice of funeral directing or embalming is carried on, or where such practice is advertised as being carried on for the purpose of inspecting said office, premises or establishment and for the purpose of inspecting the license and registration of any licensee and the manner and scope of training given by the licensee to the intern operating therein.

(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that allowing establishments to store the disputed documents off-site would thwart the purpose of § 333.101 because the Board cannot enforce that statute’s authority across state lines.  

We disagree because section 333.101 does not address the disputed documents.  Chapter 333 does not require an establishment to maintain them.  Because the disputed documents are irrelevant to Chapter 333, off-site maintenance of the disputed documents does not thwart § 333.101’s purpose.  

Chapter 333, RSMo, requires an establishment to maintain only two types of records.  One is the license,
 for which § 333.091 provides in part:  

The licenses or duplicates shall be displayed in the office(s) or place(s) of business.

The other is the embalming log, for which § 333.061.2(4), RSMo Supp. 2002, provides:

Each funeral establishment shall have available in the preparation or embalming room a register book or log which 

shall be available at all times in full view for the board’s inspector and the name of each body embalmed, place, if other than at the establishment, the date and time that the embalming took place, the name and signature of the embalmer and the embalmer’s license number shall be noted in the book[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Those statutes require on-site maintenance for the two records that Chapter 333 requires to be maintained.
  Thus, out-of-state inspections are never an issue under § 333.101. 

Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(9) expressly limits its reach to “the purpose of inspection as provided by sections 333.061 and 333.101.”  Section 333.061 sets forth the requirements for licensure.  Section 333.101 gives the Board power to inspect Respondents’ (a) site, (b) licenses, and (c) training.  The Board has not shown that Respondents closed any of those things to inspection; in fact, the Board agrees that Respondents invited the Board to inspect them.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(9).  

2.  Regulation Requiring the Disputed Documents

The Board argues that Respondents violated its Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(23).  That regulation provides:

Each funeral establishment must maintain the following documents for a minimum of one (1) year:




(A) Embalming logs;




(B) Purchase agreements;




(C) Authorizations to embalm;



(D) Preneed contracts which have been cancelled or fulfilled;




(E) Authorizations to cremate; and

(F) General price list.

(Emphasis added.)  

That regulation requires Respondents to maintain certain records for a certain time.  It does not require on-site storage of the disputed documents, as Chapter 333 expressly provides for the embalming log and licenses.  Nevertheless, the Board argues that such a requirement is implied for the disputed documents by reading that provision with others.  

The Board cites its Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(19)(B), which requires each establishment to:

Be equipped with, or have access to, equipment necessary for conducting and arranging funeral services, such as tables or desks and chairs for arrangement conferences, file cabinets for the confidential storage of funeral records, seating for chapel-visitation room, casket bier, register book stand, officiate stand, flower display stands, organ, piano, music-producing equipment, or any combination of these[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that the requirement of file cabinets for the confidential storage of records means that the disputed documents must be maintained on-site.  We disagree because the context of that requirement is “conducting and arranging funeral services.”  The regulation means only that the licensee shall keep any records, used on-site for conducting or arranging the service, in a file cabinet to preserve their confidentiality.  

In addition to the requirement that each establishment have its own access to equipment, the Board cites other provisions that treat each establishment separately.  It cites its interpretation of the license requirement, Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(8), which provides:  

The establishment license issued by the board is effective for a fixed place or establishment and for a specific name. . . . If the establishment maintains a chapel, preparation room or other funeral service facility in a building or portion physically separated from and located at a location designated by an address differing from the office, chapel or other facilities of the applicant, the chapel, preparation room or other funeral facility otherwise located shall be deemed to be a separate funeral establishment. . . .

It also cites the licensing requirements at § 333.061, RSMo Supp. 2002:

1.  No funeral establishment shall be operated in this state unless the owner or operator thereof has a license issued by the board. 

2.  A license for the operation of a funeral establishment shall be issued by the board, if the board finds: 

(1) That the establishment is under the general management and the supervision of a duly licensed funeral director; 

(2) That all embalming performed therein is performed by or under the direct supervision of a duly licensed embalmer[.]

It also cites the provisions of § 333.071 and Regulations 4 CSR 120-2.060(22) and 4 CSR 120-2.070(9), which we quoted above, requiring the practice of funeral directing to be performed at a licensed establishment.  However, because maintaining records does not constitute funeral directing, nothing in those provisions forbids an establishment to store the disputed documents off-site.  

We conclude that Respondents did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(23).  

C.  Conclusion as to Location of Disputed Documents


Many agencies inspect out-of-state records by visiting their location or requiring in-state production of records.  Whether on-site maintenance of records helps the Board to protect the 

public more efficiently is not the issue before us.  The issue is whether any statute or regulation required on-site maintenance of the disputed documents.  

No such requirement appears in Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(9) and its incorporated statutes, in Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(23), in any other provision cited by the Board, or in the interplay of such provisions.  We cannot ignore the contrast between the clear mandate for on-site maintenance of statutorily required records on one hand, and the silence as to the disputed documents on the other.  We conclude that the Board’s interpretation is contrary to the plain language of the provisions it cites.  

Respondents are not subject to discipline for maintaining the disputed documents off-site.  

Count II

In Count II, the Board argues that failing to display at Gladstone the licenses of certain employees in February 2002 is cause for discipline under section 333.121.2(6).
  The Board argues that Respondents violated, and assisted the employees in violating, section 333.091, which provides:

Each establishment, funeral director or embalmer receiving a license under this chapter shall have the license recorded in the office of the local registrar of vital statistics of the registration district in which the licensee practices.  The licenses or duplicates shall be displayed in the office(s) or place(s) of business.  

(Emphasis added.)    

The parties dispute which offices or places are “the” offices or places that must display an establishment, funeral director, or embalmer license.  The Board argues that such locations include every site under common ownership.  Respondents argue that such locations include only 

the site where the employee practices.  The statute does not state which site must display which license.  When a statute’s terms are not clear to one of normal intelligence, the statute requires construction.  Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29, 31 (Mo. banc 1988).  

Case law guides our construction of the statute.

In interpreting statutes, this court recognizes several tenets of statutory interpretation.  We use rules of statutory construction that subserve rather than subvert legislative intent.  In addition, we will not construe the statute so as to work unreasonable, oppressive or absurd results.  Words contained in a statute should be given their plain and ordinary meaning. 

Kincade v. Treasurer of State of Missouri, 92 S.W.3d 310, 311 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002) (citations omitted).  The manifest purpose of requiring the posting of licenses is to show who practices at a site and that every such person is licensed.  Because its purpose is the promotion of  health and welfare, we read that requirement liberally.  Bhuket v. Missouri St. Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  

Nevertheless, it does not protect the public to post a license at a site where the licensee never practices.  Common ownership of sites does not alter that fact.  Under the Board’s reading, a Pemiscot County site must post the license of every person practicing in an Atchison County site, if they are commonly owned, without regard to where any given person practices.  If the same entity owns sites in McDonald and Clark counties, all four must post the licenses of persons practicing at the other three.  Moreover, each must post the other’s establishment license.  

Section 333.091 contains no words to suggest that result.  The Board argues that using the term “duplicates” implies a requirement of posting all licenses at all commonly owned establishments.  We disagree.  That provision may simply allow the licensee to keep the original safely in its files, or require the posting of a duplicate license if a licensee practices in more than 

one establishment.  Moreover, the statute as a whole points to local information, in that it requires each licensee to register in a district where the licensee practices.
  

It is very likely that some Charter employees worked at Gladstone, but the Board has not shown us who they were, or that Respondents failed to post a license for any of them, with one exception.  Radovich practiced funeral directing at Gladstone, in that he was the funeral director in charge of that site, regardless of the site from which he was “engaging in the general control, supervision or management of the operations of [that] funeral establishment.”  Therefore, Respondents were required to post Radovich’s license at Gladstone.  They did not do so, as Finding 9.i sets forth.  

The Board has shown that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(6) for violating section 333.091 as to Radovich, but no other person.  Given the constructions necessary to lead us to that conclusion, we cannot conclude that Respondents’ violation of section 333.091 constitutes misconduct under section 333.121.2(5).  

Summary


Respondents are subject to discipline on Count II under section 333.121.2(6) for failing to post Radovich’s license at Gladstone.  We dismiss Respondents’ claim for litigation expenses.  


SO ORDERED on March 12, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�The Board argues that section 333.061.2(1) makes Radovich subject to discipline for any violation at the funeral establishments.  We need not reach that issue because we conclude that there are no such violations except as to Radovich’s own license.  However, we note that the Board cites no provision setting forth the duties of a “funeral director in charge” as the Board of Pharmacy’s Regulation 4 CSR 220-2.090(2) provides for a pharmacist-in-charge.  





�In written argument, the Board argues that Radovich is subject to discipline for incompetence.  We have no power to find cause for discipline on that charge because it does not appear in the amended complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Though the Board does not argue the point, we note that the provisions cited also address the “business” of funeral directing, which the statutes do not define.  Under section 1.040, we apply the ordinary and commonly understood meanings of the word “business” in the dictionary.  Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 908 S.W.2d 353, 356 (Mo. banc 1995). The applicable definitions are:  





1 archaic : purposeful activity : BUSYNESS 2 a : ROLE, FUNCTION <how the human mind went about its business of learning -- H. A. Overstreet> b : an immediate task or objective : MISSION <what is your business here> c : a particular field of endeavor <the best in the business> 3 a : a usu. commercial or mercantile activity engaged in as a means of livelihood : TRADE, LINE <in the restaurant business> b : a commercial or sometimes an industrial enterprise; also : such enterprises <the business district> c : usu. economic dealings : PATRONAGE <took their business elsewhere> 4 : AFFAIR, MATTER <the whole business got out of hand> <business as usual>.  


 


MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 154 (10th ed. 1993).  That term does not alter our analysis because the maintenance of records alone does not constitute the business of funeral directing.   





�The licenses are not at issue in Count I, but are the subject of Count II.  Embalming logs are not at issue in Counts I and II because embalming was performed neither at Gladstone nor Blue Ridge, and they are required only at sites where embalming is actually performed.  Likewise, the other grounds for denying or disciplining a license set forth in section 333.061 are not at issue.  


�Section 333.145 requires a licensee to give the purchaser a written statement of charges, but does not require the licensee to keep it.  





�In the amended complaint, but not in written argument, the Board argues that Respondents violated the following provisions of its Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(22):





Each funeral establishment shall maintain documentation of the following information regarding authorization to embalm a body which is embalmed by or on behalf of the funeral establishment:





[Authorizations to embalm].  





There is no evidence that either funeral establishment failed to maintain embalming records.  


�In written argument, the Board also alleges that Respondents failed to display licenses of Charter’s employees in February 2001.  That is not charged in the amended complaint.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


�Our search of Missouri statutes and regulations reveals no provision defining the boundaries of vital statistics districts.  Department of Health Regulation 19 CSR 10-10.020 states that there are districts for Kansas City, St. Louis City, and St. Louis County.   It does not set forth the boundaries of those districts.  
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